

## **City of White Salmon Office of City Hall**

## August 24, 2022

## Small Works Roster Scope of Work City Hall Bell Tower Electrical Work

The City of White Salmon is seeking sealed bids for the performance of electrical work related to the City's Glockenspiel Bells. The proposed work includes:

- Installation of new electrical panel
- New wiring from bell strikers to junction box
- Verify all wiring from bell tower to new electrical panel is in good working condition
- Replace any wiring found not to be in good working condition
- Label wiring in panel that goes from the panel to the bell tower (e.g., bell 1 wires labeled 1)

Please see attached drawing titled "Electrical Rise for a Supreme Carillion Master with 1 Clock, Lights, 14 Strikers and Remote." Contractor will have the opportunity to work with the City's vendor Verdin Company for clarification related to this work.

All work is subject to Washington state prevailing wages <u>https://lni.wa.gov/licensing-permits/public-works-projects/prevailing-wage-rates/</u>.

A sample small works contract is attached. Retainage of 10% will be required to be withheld from payment until all appropriate paperwork is filed with the state.

Contractors must be listed on the City's Small Works Roster prior to submitting a quote. The Small Works Roster Application is available on the city's webpage at <u>http://www.white-salmon.net</u> – click on Bids and RFPs.

Please submit sealed bids to City of White Salmon, Attention: Jan Brending marked "Electrical Work – Glockenspiel Bells", PO Box 2139, 100 N. Main, White Salmon WA 98672 no later than 3:00 p.m. on Wednesday, September 15, 2022. Postmarks dated after September 15, 2022 will not be accepted. Bids will be reviewed at City of White Salmon, 100 N. Main at 3:10 p.m. on Wednesday, September 15, 2022.

For more information, please contact Jan Brending at janb@ci.white-salmon.wa.us.

100 North Main Street PO Box 2139 White Salmon WA 98672 Office: (509) 493-1133 Web Site: <u>www.white-salmon.net</u>